provisions of Memorandum and Articles of Association 
of the Company, the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of 
Directors of the Company to increase the present pool 
of Employees stock options from 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs) 
to 22,50,000(Twenty Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) under 
the Sangam (India) Limited Employee Stock Option 
Scheme, 2022 (Sangam ESOP Scheme, 2022).

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT out of the revised overall 
pool of 22,50,000 Shares, the Trust will acquire 80% 
quantity of Shares by the way of Secondary Acquisition

[...]

into equity shares to investors, promoters and promoter 
group of the Company on preferential basis.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the aforesaid notice & 
resolution, the aggregating amount of warrants that 
a company can issue and allot was ` 103 Crore or  
` 1,03,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred three Crore Only), 
which wherever appearing in the notice containing the 
resolution and explanatory Statement be and is hereby 
rectified/substituted with amount of ` 1,02,60,00,000 
(Rupees One Hundred two Crore and Sixty Lakhs Only).

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do 
all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be 
considered necessary, proper and expedient to give 
effect to this Resolution.”

10.	� To ratify the Remuneration of the Cost Auditors for the

[...]

148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules,2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force), the payment of the remuneration of  
` 1,10,000/-(Rupees One Lakhs Ten Thousand only) 
plus applicable GST and reimbursement of actual 
out of pocket expenses to M/s K.G. Goyal & Co., Cost 
Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000017), who were 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company as 
“Cost Auditors” to conduct the audit of the cost records

[...]

existing and future holders of employee stock option.

The following are the proposed amendments in the Sangam 
(India) Limited ESOP Scheme, 2022-

A.	 Clause 6:Pool of the Scheme be amended as under:

6.1	� The maximum number of Options that may be 
granted pursuant to this Scheme shall not exceed 
22,50,000 (Twenty Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 
Options which shall be convertible into equal 
number of Shares.

6.2	� Out of the overall pool of 22,50,000 Shares, the 
Trust will acquire 80% quantity of Shares by the 
way of Secondary Acquisition and/or 20% by fresh 
allotment from the Company.

[...]

2021, shall forms part of the notice along with explanatory 
statement sent to the shareholders and shall be effective 
from the date of passing of such resolution i.e. 13th 
November, 2021

As per the aforesaid notice, the aggregate amount of 
warrants that a company can issue and allot was 103 
Crore or ` 1,03,00,00,000 Crore (Rupees One Hundred 
three Crore Only), which wherever appearing in the notice 
and explanatory Statement be rectified/substituted by the 
members by passing special resolution its ensuing general 
meeting with amount of ` 1,02,60,00,000 (Rupees One 
Hundred two Crore Sixty Lakhs Only).

The Board recommends the Special Resolution set out at 
item No. 9 of the Notice for the approval of the members.

None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the 
Company and their relatives is concerned or interested, 
financial or otherwise in the resolution.